i i - 07/07/2012 World of Free Manuals
www.freeservicemanuals.info Radlo recorder D 7404 00

DIAL CORD STRINGING
Service
=] Affix with bond
[
@WH@@ IFree service manuals
-.-’-r ’ 1

Gratis schema's

Service

www.freeservicemanuals.info

ServiceManual -————2

1 Rec. qo SR/P 13 4--F 6V-axR20
2*Rew. <k] S6 14 110/127/220/240 V AC mains 50/60 Hz
3 Forw.DI> S6 15 Electr. mic.
4 Play [ S6 16 3
5 Stop Q@ 18 Volume VR1
6 Eject = 19 MW switch
SW switch
8 mic. O FM switch
E LW switch
= 9 Earphone ﬂ. :
E 20 On/Off switch  R/T
— 10 Monitor switch Radio/Tape switch
11 Osc. switch 21 Tone VR2

SPECIFICATIONS

MW : 525 kHz - 1605 kHz Tape speed : 476 cm/sec
SW : 3.3 MHz - 12 MHz Wow and flutter: < 0.4 %

FM a 87.5 MHz - 108 MHZ LOUdSpeaker 80

LW : 145 kHz - 310 kHz

Output power : 1.8W
Power supply : 6V -4}
~@k 50 Hz/60 Hz 110/127 V - 220 V/240 V

IF : AM 455 kHz
IF : FM 10.7 MHz

[ ]
. @ 22000812

Bei notwendigem Abgleich sind die Eckfrequenzen gemiss
Amtsblatt 68 vom 11.6.79, Verfiigung 425/79, einzuhalten;
d.h. UKW Bereich 87,5 MHz - 108 MHz

}S S;:;;t t;)zn;oc‘illgc;nglo: pH l LI ps (—300 kHz/+500 kHz).

Printed in The Netherlands

DocymentationTechnique Service Dokumentation Documentazione di Servizio Huolte-Ohje Manual de Servicio Manual de Servigio

CS 72909



www.freeservicemanuals.info

DISMANTLING

1. To Remove Cassette Lid
Pull toward you while pushing the part marked with
the arrow. (Refer to Fig. 1).

2. Mounting of Cassette Lid
Attach the cassette lid while pushing the part marked
with the arrow. (Refer to Fig. 2).

Note: Do not remove or assemble the cassette lid by
force as the parts of the cassette lid indicated by
arrows might be broken. (Refer to Fig. 3).

3. To Remove Back Cover

Remove 2 screws

4. To Remove Mechanism

Remove 4 screws. (Refer to Fig. 4)

5. To Remove REC/PB Circuit-Board

Remove 2 screws. (Refer to Fig. 5)

6. To Remove RF Circuit Board

Remove 3 screws. (Refer to Fig 6)

D,

DEMONTAGE

1. Retrait du couvercle du compartiment de cassette
Tirer le couvercle vers l‘avant et presser les deux
languettes en direction indiquée par la fléche (Fig. 1).
2. Fixation du couvercle de cassette

Placer le couvercle et presser les languettes en direction
de la fléche (voir Fig. 2).

Remarque: Procéder avec précaution car sinon les languet-
tes pourraient se briser (voir Fig. 3).

3. Enlever les deux vis permettant ainsi le retrait du
panneau arriére.

4. Retrait du mécanisme

Enlever les 4 vis (voir Fig. 4)

5. Retrait de la platine enregist./reproduction

Enlever les 2 vis (voir Fig. 5).

6. Retrait de la platine H.F.

Enlever les 3 vis (voir Fig. 6).

Cs 72910

07/07/2012

™,

UITKASTEN

i

Verwijderen van de cassetteklep

Trek de klep naar voren terwijl de twee lippen in de
pijlrichting gedrukt worden (Fig. 1).

. Bevestigen van de kassetteklep

Plaats de klep terwijl de twee lippen in de pijlrichting
gedrukt worden. (Zie Fig. 2).

Opmerking: De cassetteklep moet voorzichtig verwijderd

of geplaatst worden anders breken de lippen
af die door de pijlen aangewezen zijn.
(Zie Fig. 3).

. Om de achterwand te verwijderen moeten 2 schroeven

verwijderd worden.

. Verwijderen van het loopwerk

Verwijder de 4 schroeven (zie Fig. 4)

. Verwijderen van de opneem/weergeef print

Verwijder de 2 schroeven (zie Fig. 5).

. Verwijderen van de HF print

Verwijder de 3 schroeven (zie Fig. 6)

O,

AUSBAU

it

Ausbau der Cassettenfachklappe

Die Klappe nach vorne ziehen, wihrend die beiden
Zungen in Pfeilrichtung gedriickt werden (Bild 1).

. Einbau der Cassettenfachklappe

Die Klappe einbauen, wahrend die beiden Zungen in
Pfeilrichtung gedriickt werden (Bild 2).

Hinweis: Die Cassettenfachklappe muss vorsichtig aus-

oder eingebaut werden, da sonst die mit den
Pheilen gekennzeichneten Zungen abbrechen
(siehe auch Bild 3).

. Zum Abnehmen der Riickwand miissen 2 Schrauben

gelost werden.

. Ausbau des Laufwerks

Die 4 Schrauben (Bild 4) |osen.

. Ausbau der Platine fiir Aufnahme und Wiedergabe

Die 2 Schrauben (Bild 5) losen.

. Ausbau der HF-Printplatte

Die 3 Schrauben (Bild 6) Losen.

Fig. 1

Fig. 3

World of Free Manuals

Fig. 4

I'ree service manuals
(iratis schema’'s

Digitized by

www.freeservicemanuals.info

Tuning knob



www.freeservicemanuals.info ' 07/07/2012 World of Free Manuals

EXPLODED VIEUW 1 EXPLODED VIEUW 2

21820A12
21819A12

CS 72911



M als
www.freeservicemanuals.info 07/07/2012 World of Free Manu

Exploded view 1 Exploded view 2 EXPLODED VIEUW 3
1,6,9 1 4822 303 30241
10,11,18 f 4822 413 50528 3 4822 528 80808
4 4822 460 20253 7 4822 403 51306
5 4822 459 40451 9 4822 528 80182
12 4822 462 71195 13 4822 450 80674
13 4822 53251152 14 4822 242 10028
14 4822 462 71194 17 4822 410 22409
15 4822 460 20225 19 4822 410 22487
16 4822 498 60378 20 4822 410 22487
19 4822 422 50043
22 4822 256 90319 Fixing materials
23 4822 426 60172 101 M2.6x5
25,26 102 M2.6x6
2728 } 4822423 40546 sis iy
30 4822 492 40876 104 M2x5
31 4822 411 60715 105 P3x8
32,33 4822 413 51099 106 M3x8
107 M3x6
Fixing materials 108 M2.6x8
17 M2x8 109 2.2x6x0.4
101 P3x12 110 Mbx8x4
|
z
U @
Je
Exploded view 3 Fixing materials
16 4822 361 20188 63 4822 528 70339 13 2.8x7.5x0.5
17 4822 528 80809 64 4822 492 40875 15 M2.6x8
20 4822 492 62284 67-107 4822 403 51304 18-19 M2.6x4
G 4822 403 51315 68 4822 403 51313 21 M2.6x5
23 4822 492 31677 69 4822 403 51312 27 2.2x4x0.3
24-25 4822 520 10443 70 4822 492 31672 37 M2x5
27 4822 532 10828 71 4822 492 31671 38 M2x4x1.6
28-29- 74:78 4822 403 51305 45 1.5
30-31 } SEESI— 79-80-81 4822 40340115 50 2.2x6x0.4
gg 48%2 sgz 301 9:13 82 4822 492 40874 54 2
- 0?8 85 4822 249 10129 58,59 M3x5
39 4822 492 31674 86 4822 492 51323 72 M3x6
40 4822 532 51151 87 4822 40351314 73 M2.6x4
4142 4822 403 51301 88 4822 417 50146 83 M2x5
43 4822 528 70341 92 4822 249 40111 84 M2x6
94 D 94 4822 403 51311 89 4
46 4822 403 51316 96 4822 413 70145 90 M2x8
4748 4822 403 51302 97 4822 528 80811 93 M2.6x6
49 4822 403 51307 98 4822 492 51324
51-52 4822 40351303 99 4822 492 40873
93 4822 528 70338 100 4822 403 51309 P
55 4822 492 40872 103 4822 492 31669
56 4822 492 31675 105 4822 532 51149
60 4822 403 51308 106 4822 492 31676
61 4822 532 51148 109 4822 277 10535
62 4822 492 40877 110 4822 492 31668

CS 72912




www.freeservicemanuals.info

MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS AND CHECKS

Azimuth adjustment r/p head

— The azimuth adjustment of the r/p head is set by means
of the left screw which is accessible through a hole in
the cabinet if the cassette lid is open and the set is in
the position “Play*’.

For this adjustment the 8 kHz signal of test cassette
SBC133 (4822 397 30039) is used and this cassette

is inserted in the set under the opened cassette lid.

In the position “’Play*’ the 8 kHz signal should be
adjusted to maximum on test point “‘earphone socket".

Checking play take-up torque

— The friction torque can be measured with friction test
cassette (4822 395 30054).
The cassette should indicate 30-60 gcm at play take-up
side.

Adjusting bias oscillator frequency

— Set the oscillator switch in the position @
At the test point between the r/p head and measuring
resistor R53 we should measure an oscillator frequency
of 50 kHz. This frequency can be adjusted by means
of T7.

Adjusting the bias

— The bias measured across measuring resistor R53
should be 52 mV.

REGLAGES MECANIQUES ET CONTROLES

Azimuth de la téte enregistrement/reproduction

— Le réglage s’effectue par la vis de gauche accessible
lorsque |‘appareil est en position “Play’* au travers
d‘un trou lorsque le couvercle de cassette est ouvert,
Pour ce réglage on fait passer la section 8 kHz de la
cassette d’essai SBC133 (4822 397 30039) a insérer
dans |‘appareil avec le compartiment de cassette ouvert.
En position “Play” le signal de 8 kHz doit étre ajusté
au maximum a la douille de |’écouteur.

Vérification de la friction de bobinage

— La force de friction est & mesurer grdce a la cassette
4822 395 30054.
Il faut y lire, c6té bobiné, 30-60 gcm.

Réglage de la fréquence de |'oscillateur de prémagnétisation

— Commuter le commutateur d‘osc. en position @,
Sur le point de mesure entre la téte enreg./repro. et
la résistance R53, il faut pouvoir mesurer 50 kHz.
Cette fréquence est a régler par T7.

Réglage prémagnétisation

— La prémagnétisation mesurée sur la résistance R53 doit
étre de 52 mV,

07/07/2012

O,

MECHANISCHE INSTELLINGEN EN CONTROLES

Azimuth instelling o/w kop

— De azimuth instelling van de o/w kop wordt ingesteld
met de linker schroef welke bereikbaar is bij het appa-
raat in stand “‘Play’’ door een gat in de kast bij ge-
opende cassette klep,

Bij deze instelling gebruikt men het 8 kHz deel van
de testcassette SBC133 (4822 397 30039) welke in
het apparaat gelegd dient te worden onder de geopen-
de cassette klep.

In pos. “‘Play’’ dient het 8 kHz signaal op maximaal
te worden afgeregeld op testpunt ‘“‘earphone socket”,

Controle op spoelfrictie

— De frictiekracht kan gemeten worden met frictie meet-
cassette (4822 395 30054).
De cassette moet aan opspoelzijde 30-60 gcm. aange-
ven.

Instelling bias oscillator frequentie

— Schakel de osc. schakelaar in de pos. ®
Op het meetpunt tussen de op./weerg. kop en meet-
weerstand R53 moeten we een osc. frequentie meten
van 50 kHz. Deze frequentie is in te stellen met T7.

Instelling voormagnetisatie

— De voormagnetisatie gemeten over meetweerstand R53
moet zijn 52 mV.

O

MECHANISCHE EINSTELLUNGEN UND KONTROLLEN

Azimut-Einstellung des A/W-Kopfes

— Die Azimut-Einstellung des A/W-Kopfes wird mit der
linken Schraube vorgenommen; diese ist - wenn sich
das Gerit in Stellung “’Play’’ befindet - bei geoffneter
Cassettenfachklappe zuganglich durch ein Loch in dem
Gehéuse,

Bei dieser Einstellung wird der 8-kHz-Teil der Testcas-
sette SBC133 (4822 397 30039) benutzt; die Cassette
soll unter der ge6ffneten Cassettenfachklappe in das
Gerat eingelegt werden,

In Stellung “Play’* soll das 8-kHz-Signal an Messpunkt
"earphone socket’ auf Maximum eingestellt werden.

Kontrolle der Aufwickelfriktion (SVL)

— Die Friktionskraft kann mit der Friktionsmesscassette
4822 395 30054 gemessen werden, Auf der Aufwickel-
seite soll diese Kraft 30-60 pcm betragen.

Einstellung der Vormagnetisierungsoszillatorfrequenz

— Oszillatorschalter in Stellung ® bringen. An dem Mess-
punkt zwischen dem A/W-Kopf und dem Messwider-
stand R53 soll eine Oszillatorfrequenz von 50 kHz
gemessen werden, Diese Frequenz |asst sich mit T7
einstellen.

Einstellung der Vormagnetisierung

— Die Uiber den Messwiderstand R53 gemessene Vorspan-
nung soll 52 mV betragen.

World of Free Manuals

&

Q1.2 25C461B 4822 130 41591

Qg'g’ } 25C460B 4822 130 41502
Q7 25C460C 4822 130 41563
018 2'91'5 } 25C458C 4822 130 40948

Q11 25C458D
Q13,14 25D468B

4822 130 41501
4822 130 41562

b

D1 15188
D2 252638
D3,7 TN6OP
D45 TNG6OFM

4822 130 31088
4822 130 31078
4822 130 30312
4822 130 31386

D6 WZ052 4822 130 31359
D8 CDG24 4822 130 30702
0191-1102 } ps130T 4822 130 31161

D13 151555 4822 130 31351

. SONE
VR1 Tone 10KB 4822 105 10403
VR2 Volume 10KD 4822 105 10402
VR4 Trim pot.m. 50K 4822 100 10335

-
VC1 4822 125 50126
CT1-2 Trim. cap. 8 pF 4822 125 50122
CT5 Trim. cap. 16 pF 4822 125 50128
€1 6 pF+-05pF-50V 482212231224
c7 4 pF+-05pF-50V 4822 122 31452
Cc8 30pF+-5%-50V 4822 122 40099
Cc9 300 pF + -5 %-50 V 4822 122 31492
C17 0.22 uF+-20pF-10V 4822124 21014
C24 8pF+—-05pF-50V 482212240173
C32 3pF+—-05pF-50V 482212231223
C49 2000 pF + -5 %-50 V 4822 122 31493
C51 7pF+—-05pF-50V 4822122 31262

il N
1 47mH+5% 4822 156 30758
L2 4822 156 30761 *
L4 4822 156 30759
L5 SW ant. coil 4822 156 50054
L6 MW ant. coil 4822 156 50056
L7 SW osc. coil 4822 156 50052
L8 MW osc. coil 4822 156 50051
T1 CFT455 4822 242 70349
i 74 4822 156 50039
T8 4822 142 50135
T9 4822 140 30056
T10 4822 146 20606
T3 4822 156 30756
T5 4822 156 30757
T6 4822 156 30755
T4 4822 156 30754
L9 4822 156 50049
L10 4822 156 50057

4822 277 20635
4822 277 20634
4822 277 20638
4822 265 20179
4822 240 40121
4822 268 30104

Switch osc.

Switch R/P

Switch MW-SW-FM-LW
Jack socket
Loudspeaker SP

AC socket

Safety regulations require that the set be restored to its original
condition and that parts which are identical with those specified,
be used.

)

Veiligheidsbepalingen vereisen, dat het apparaat bij reparatie in
zijn oorspronkelijke toestand wordt teruggebracht en dat onderdelen,
identiek aan de gespecificeerde, worden toegepast.

D,

Les normes de sécurité exigent que |‘appareil soit remis a |'état
d‘origine et que soient utilisées les piéces de rechange identiques
a celles spécifiées.

O,

Bei jeder Reparatur sind die geltenden Sicherheitsvorschriften zu
beachten. Der Originalzustand des Geréts darf nicht verdndert werden;
fur Reparaturen sind Original-Ersatzteile zu verwenden.

CS 72913



www.freeservicemanuals.info

Y

07/07/2012

World of Free Manuals

i
13 ‘T—LW D& s
R 15 16 | IN60 R s
es s 06 [X / e v b = Wy
; e I @ Digee 1NGO 52
ol b IE S '['_ 19 o
'_'Qs 2 = = ;:. IN 60 “}.2775 Ly : R34 820
» 4 :E E :E | H MW —y Ri‘ 4 = | 2 R%.‘TD -
e > el &7 "4’9 o LS [ BaK E = 2 ;-[ i :I i 5
S>h g T & = [__‘ > 1 o p=4
°‘ _:’g"'— € g 51.5_ l 5.» §4, s a - = <:§J-§ 2:: ] E :‘-;' 2 Pd
i s[sIs[ 57 [e]s"] s 27a[2Te] =T s .=?.1:I,=5
3 §18] £ g]5°] 3 L R 3 3 HHBME
c3s -0l = =
> = 4 =
=5 L7, DI3 SW-S 2 8m, 8- % 470710 ‘7#
n bs rsss ';‘35% 574 33] R26 22K P S il 2
‘;f" I 1 [3 ‘TZ g —AW q;::- -
- = 1 =35ie ™ £ g
57 _3n0p MW-5 88! bl - Casing e ‘
_ﬂcuﬂ :'-’ el | 2 €A = 10 ——4 I'ree service manuals
it . Y
23 7 BT c 2, g bk s Giratis schema’'s
OEDLs o ci02 SoPlfﬂ?t [ LW-s = D6 WZ 052
x s mlalCT6] e il b Digitized by
Y | SRRl T o e || 22 :
ves e s - OF Y I 3 LR S
7 & S [3] Tw-+ 23 : : als.infi
A v 49 W =] www.freeservicemanuals.inio
i 7 RN
¥ / = L b o o
il Soe o Cy R B e e e —f .
e =
- Rs¢ 200K & - ———
2 2 S6
Ecia s R104 15K RS9 820 B T - LEAF s:vo-‘
W Wi
s 85 & 23 esci o | T, =
3z a1 & cor 0P B %2 reo ik L2 2 o = g .
T 57 & € W c7n2 = z MONITOR §l: UM-X4 gy
= 47125 'g + &7/25 56 N 5 ;:HH g =
s+ ~ -y e i B - .1
o s as g Q10" rs7 15K 5[ E EA.RPP.:(:NE ‘o—aLo_" i
w2 AA
o B; “x wrY = OI‘ . s‘ g :
32 T E | 2 [T 0 . 1
< ~ hi]
21le ¢ K.bﬁ + o = L I
we [ T34 3 258 (i | | 3 Tt e (| (31| | g o |
o V- 5 a % |22 § > 08 ' :: ns 2 Bohm s 1
T || %] #s] 1= e[ 5] | 8 1|1 s TN
RAH, = =5 gxF | : o SocHey
i S8 | vEpLTimH >4 I =
Pt I o3
RS3 100 [3
RIP-7 " D9 00,11, 12
R/P-3 ?0 4 ¥1D R/P-2 ? p r—(” ? (Nn? (#n Lol #it-s DS 130Tx4
- — - == = - R/P-8
987 68 R/P-1 3 2% n20mM n%5s B2
EH REC — PLAY R62 R/P-9
X C66 30P
= ) - o
Ao
SOK :E
. f—— @l = 25 «6IB 66 = 25C L60B Qil = 2S¢ 458D
- @3 = 25¢ e sl ar = 25¢ 4s8C DESCRIFTION POSITION
= = 25C 458C QI3 = 25C 4688
asL 0 B QL = 25C &60B 09 = 25C 58¢C Ql4 = 25D 4688 FM _SWITCH ON
Sa o QS = 2SC 4608 QI0 = 2SC 458C QIS = 2SC 458C SW OFF
co7 -0l Mw OFE
| _“1 RADIO/ TAPE TAPE
NOTE : Subject to change without prier notice. f o REC/PLAY PLAY
This circuit is drawn in PLAY position with Radio st FM. LEAF OFF
- MONITOR OFF
All Capacitances in uF unless specified.
Lw OFF
21825C12

CS729n

4




www.freeservicemanuals.info

07/07/2012

World of Free Manuals

MISC. s D13.L7 L8 L 03 L2 01 u4Ln.npezus 08 +10 a3 At] 112  pe.Ls
MISC. D10.12 g T2 05:7.13:6.02:5 04.06 10 56 3 az_ 18 T7.015.55
c T1.44.45.48 4953 100 47.103102.7646 1017555995052  § 1L 6:18 57.58 6064 59 nn__n 7% 82+ 84 %.98 [ 85:87.80
3 28889213 40.39.3022 +16.32 + 34.95.18:21.27.29 31.97.35: 38 41+ 43 07 105 110 56106 78 73 108 @7 66+ 68
R FEs] w4 108 46 02 50.5¢ 1:8 9 57 55 58 51.56.16.53.60.59 9471+ 73.80.62 67 €6.80.96.68-70  83:85 73
[ 108 325230 2815-2635105.29,95.27.93.34.33.10 +17.36-39.106 VAl VA2 5266 97.48.98 59 100 101 67 a8 89 78.77.63 % =76 64.VRL.65
@GR - —
y c cYtc
. . . .
: G ¢ 06 . 00 ; ,
1] | |
I i
I { n
s
==
Y s @
VA1 VRZ
\ = il RPH.
: C :
AC. SOCKET 5
.
.
.
54 55
¥ $ .
i 0 0
Ti0 PT.
i 0 0 H 9
O— | [ { I 0 1 H ®
.
.
A AY AN AN A A A c T T
. . 38 A 3s Ao A &1 2 A AN v e 0 2 * - = ul 8 e —— BAx = ¥:

21 57 En2

CS 72915



www.freeservicemanuals.info 07/07/2012 World of Free Manuals

Service edeling

Gratjs schema's

PHILPS NEDERLAND B - ENDHOVEN Digitzed by
TECHNIEHE SERVE WWW.freesory

ICCmanuals_ jnfo

M408 PH m D 7404 en D 7409 wm maart 1981

Voor servicedoeleinden wordt een universeel merkplaatie (zonder merk) geleverd.
Dit plaatje is onder het cassettedeksel gemonteerd. Bestelnummer 4822 403 51362,
R.F. afregel tabel

=
@ <> @ @ g0 Repeat
Connection- Min. T2 Max.
AM-IF | 455 kHz point +C28
C53, C47
]
Mw 515 kHz 515 kHz L8 osc. coil Max.
1650 kHz Loop - +C28
L 1650 kHz CT4 osc. coil v
600 kHz 600 kHz L6 ant. coil 1
1400 kHz 1400 kHz CT2 ant. trim. '
1
Sw 5.8 MHz 5.8 MHz L7 osc. coil +C28
Max.
18.5 MHz Connection- 18.5 MHz CT3 osc. trim
point
5.9 MHz Ca,; €2 5.9 MHz L5 ant. coil
18 MHz 18 MHz CT1 ant. trim. ‘
4
Lw 145 kHz Loop 145 kHz L9 osc. coil +C28 ‘
antenna Max.
310 kHz 310 kHz CT7 osc. trim.
150 kHz 150 kHz L6 ant. coil
300 kHz 300 kHz CT8 ant. trim i
1
FM-IF 10.7 MHz Collector Q1 Max. freq. 71 +C41 Adjust for max. height
T3 and symmetry
T6
¥
I 3
15 Symmetrical response
centred. !
[}
FM 87.56 MHz : +C41
modulated 87.5 MHz L4 osc. coil Misx.
108 MHz 108 MHz CT6 osc. trim.
88 MHz 88 MHz L2 ant. coil
108 MHz 108 MHz CT5 ant. trim. |
cTs - -
% cta | O O |cTs A 81 - 105
vC
(o]

cT2



	p-001
	p-002
	p-003
	p-004
	p-005
	p-006
	p-007
	p-008



